

No. 14-17-00521-CV

In the Fourteenth Court of Appeals
Houston, Texas

FILED IN
14th COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS
12/20/2017 2:55:30 PM
CHRISTOPHER A. PRINE
Clerk

Robert S. Bennett,
Appellant

v.

Commission for Lawyer Discipline,
Appellee

On Appeal from the 334th District Court
Harris County, Texas
Cause No. 2013-56866
Hon. Craig Smith, presiding

Brief of Commission for Lawyer Discipline

Linda A. Acevedo
Chief Disciplinary Counsel
Texas Bar No. 00829825
Timothy R. Bersch
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
Texas Bar No. 02254500
COMMISSION FOR LAWYER DISCIPLINE
4801 Woodway Drive, Suite 315-W
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 758-8200
(713) 758-8292 (fax)
linda.acevedo@texasbar.com
tim.bersch@texasbar.com

Robert M. (Randy) Roach, Jr.
Special Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
Texas Bar No. 16969100
Daniel W. Davis
Special Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
Texas Bar No. 24040767
ROACH & NEWTON, LLP
One Westchase Center
10777 Westheimer, Suite 212
Houston, Texas 77042
(713) 652-2800
(713) 652-2029 (fax)
rroach@roachnewton.com
ddavis@roachnewton.com

Oral Argument Requested

Table of Contents

Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	1
Table of Contents	2
Index of Authorities	4
Statement of the Case.....	8
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	10
Issues Presented	11
Statement of Facts	12
I. The Bennett-Land attorney-client fee dispute	12
II. The disciplinary proceeding before Judge Kelsey	15
III. The disciplinary proceeding before Judge Smith.....	16
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
I. There is factually sufficient evidence that Bennett unreasonably increased the cost and delay of his fee dispute with his former client.....	20
A. This Court has already resolved the majority of Bennett’s legal and factual issues against him.	21
1. This Court has already held that Bennett’s interpretation of the fee agreement was unreasonable.....	22
2. This Court has already held that additional testimonial evidence was not necessary.	23
3. This Court has already held that the lack of a sanction in the fee dispute does not exonerate Bennett.	24
B. Circumstantial evidence of intent is legally and factually sufficient to support the sanction.....	24

C.	The equal inference rule does not prevent a finding of intent.	27
D.	The statutory factors support the sanction imposed.	29
1.	Judge Smith was rightly concerned about repetition of the misconduct.....	30
2.	Judge Smith rightly considered the harm to Bennett’s former client.	31
3.	Judge Smith rightly considered how Bennett’s conduct would be viewed from outside the legal community.....	33
4.	Judge Smith rightly considered whether a sanction could deter others.	34
5.	The lack of additional complaints does not negate the appropriateness of a sanction.	35
II.	Judge Smith did not abuse his discretion by imposing a sanction of time served on suspension plus six months of probation.	37
III.	There is no evidence of “prosecutorial misconduct.”	40
A.	The Commission did not misquote the fee agreement.....	40
B.	The Commission was entitled to comment on the evidence at trial.	41
	Conclusion and Prayer	43
	Certificate of Compliance	44
	Certificate of Service.....	44

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Advanced Personal Care, LLC v. Churchill</i> , 437 S.W.3d 41 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, no pet.).....	20
<i>Anglo-Dutch Petroleum Int’l, Inc. v. Greenberg Peden, P.C.</i> , 352 S.W.3d 445 (Tex. 2011).....	34
<i>Benefield v. State</i> , 389 S.W.3d 564 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, pet. ref’d)	40
<i>Bennett v. Commission for Lawyer Discipline</i> , 489 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.).....	passim
<i>Cole v. State</i> , No. AP-76,703, 2014 WL 2807710 (Tex. Crim. App. June 18, 2014)	30
<i>Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline v. Benton</i> , 980 S.W.2d 425 (Tex. 1998).....	25
<i>Daves v. Comm’n For Lawyer Discipline</i> , 952 S.W.2d 573 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1997, pet. denied)	38
<i>Eureste v. Comm’n For Lawyer Discipline</i> , 76 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, no pet.).....	29, 35, 37, 38
<i>Ex parte Adams</i> , 768 S.W.2d 281 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	40
<i>Ex Parte Williams</i> , No. AP-76,455, 2012 WL 2130951 (Tex. Crim. App. June 13, 2012)	30
<i>Favaloro v. Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline</i> , 13 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, no pet.).....	38
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Castillo</i> , 444 S.W.3d 616 (Tex. 2014).....	26

<i>Freedom Newspapers of Tex. v. Cantu</i> , 168 S.W.3d 847 (Tex. 2005).....	25
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 126 S.W.3d 921 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	42
<i>Gastar Exploration Ltd. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 412 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, pet. denied).....	22
<i>Glover v. Texas Gen. Indem. Co.</i> , 619 S.W.2d 400 (Tex. 1981).....	20
<i>Graham v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:04-CV-2461-B, 2006 WL 507944 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2006)	38
<i>Guevara v. State</i> , 152 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	25
<i>Hammerly Oaks, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 958 S.W.2d 387 (Tex. 1997).....	27
<i>Harris County Flood Control Dist. v. Kerr</i> , 499 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. 2016).....	25
<i>In re Terminix Int’l, Co.</i> , 131 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2004, no pet.).....	38
<i>In re Vossdale Townhouse Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 302 S.W.3d 890 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, no pet.).....	38
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 646 S.W.2d 946 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983).....	42
<i>Litton Indus. Products, Inc. v. Gammage</i> , 668 S.W.2d 319 (Tex. 1984).....	27, 28
<i>Lozano v. Lozano</i> , 52 S.W.3d 141 (Tex. 2001).....	28, 29
<i>Lyda Swinerton Builders, Inc. v. Cathay Bank</i> , 409 S.W.3d 221 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, pet. denied).....	22

<i>Manning v. State</i> , No. 14-16-00483-CR, 2017 WL 4018231 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Sept. 12, 2017, no pet. h.)	40
<i>Maynard v. Booth</i> , 421 S.W.3d 182 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2013, pet. denied)	20
<i>MHI P’ship, Ltd. v. City of League City</i> , 525 S.W.3d 370 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, no pet.)	33
<i>Musallam v. Ali</i> , No. 02-16-00282-CV, 2017 WL 3298262 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Aug. 3, 2017, pet. filed)	20
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Gulf Energy Exploration Corp.</i> , 482 S.W.3d 559 (Tex. 2016)	25
<i>Rachal v. State</i> , 917 S.W.2d 799 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	31
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 353 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	30, 31, 42
<i>Rankin v. Rankin</i> , 105 Tex. 451, 151 S.W. 527 (1912)	26
<i>Rocha v. State Bar of Tex.</i> , No. 04-95-00158-CV, 1996 WL 364823 (Tex. App.—San Antonio July 3, 1996, writ denied)	30, 32, 37, 38
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 353 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	42
<i>Spoljaric v. Percival Tours, Inc.</i> , 708 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1986)	26
<i>Stahl v. State</i> , 749 S.W.2d 826 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	40
<i>State Bar of Tex. v. Kilpatrick</i> , 874 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1994)	35, 37

<i>Tanner v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 828 (Tex. 2009).....	25
<i>Thawer v. Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline</i> , 523 S.W.3d 177 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2017, no pet.).....	29
<i>Trevino v. State</i> , 991 S.W.2d 849 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	30

Statutes and Rules

TEX. DISC. R. PROF’L CONDUCT 1.15	8
TEX. DISC. R. PROF’L CONDUCT 3.02	passim
TEX. R. DISC. P. 1.06	37
TEX. R. DISC. P. 3.08	40
TEX. R. DISC. P. 3.09	36
TEX. R. DISC. P. 3.10	passim

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1307 (8th ed. 2004)	33
WEBSTER’S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY UNABRIDGED 1529 (2nd ed. 1983)	31
